

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCriminal Appeal No(s).695/2015

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MANJU @ MANJUNATH

Respondent(s)

Date : 27-02-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Nishant Patil,, A.A.G.
Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR

For Respondent(s) None

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the appellant - State of Karnataka states that crucial documents like Exhibit P-4, Exhibit P-11, the complaint as well as the First Information Report (FIR) are in vernacular language. He seeks and is granted two weeks' time to place on record the translated version of the same.
2. The other relevant documents, which are not on record and are in vernacular language, may also be translated and filed within two weeks.
3. We also notice that the respondent is unrepresented *in spite of* service being effected.
4. In the interest of justice, we appoint Mr. Kunal Chatterjee, learned counsel, who is present in Court, as an *amicus curiae* to appear on behalf of the unrepresented respondent.
5. Let a complete set of paperbook, along with soft copy of the Trial Court records, be made available to the learned *amicus*.
6. Post the matter for hearing on 27.03.2025.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR(VINOD KUMAR)
COURT MASTER(NSH)

